505555544 07/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5602345

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	06/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC.
Street Address:	268 BRODHEAD ROAD
City:	BETHLEHEM
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11281293
Application Number:	08912520
Application Number:	12813155
Application Number:	13920038
Application Number:	12630174
Application Number:	12496895
Application Number:	12608092
Application Number:	12274819
Application Number:	14037921
Application Number:	10272794
Application Number:	13794733

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027393000

Email: patents@morganlewis.com, oyedele.oyediran@morganlewis.com,

robert.goodell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Address Line 1: 101 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10178

PATENT 505555544 REEL: 049658 FRAME: 0011

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067237-07-0055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. GOODELL
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J. Goodell/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2019
Total Attachments: 4	
source=release#page1.tif	
source=release#page2.tif	
source=release#page3.tif	
source=release#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 049658 FRAME: 0012

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

June 28, 2019

WHEREAS, PIRAMAL CRITICAL CARE, INC., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") granted a security interest to HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent") in and a lien upon those certain patents as set forth in a certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 8, 2016 by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (the "Agreement"; all initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2016 at Reel 038541, Frame 0147; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release and reassign to Grantor its interest in the Patent Collateral, including such patents identified in **Schedule A** hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges all liens in the Patent Collateral, including the patents identified in **Schedule A** hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at any of the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

[Signature page follows]

DB1/104703405.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in United States Patent to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Title: SVP

SCHEDULE A

Title	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Publ. No.	Publ. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Current Owner
Method for the Preparation of Sevoflurane	11/281 202	17 Nov	2006/0205825	14 Sept 2006	0.050.402	15 Nov 2011	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Method for the Preparation of Sevoflurane	08/912520	2005 18 Aug 1997	2006/0205825 n/a	n/a	5,969,193	19 Oct 1999	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Receiver with Valves	12/813,155	10 June 2010	2010/0319690	23 Dec 2010	8,485,235	16 July 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Receiver with Valves	13/920,038	17 June 2013	2014/0034163	6 Feb 2014	n/a	n/a	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Outlet Device for Controlling Anesthetic Flow in Vaporizer	12/630,174	3 Dec 2009	2010/0199989	12 Aug 2010	8,528,550	10 Sept 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Valve with Biasing Member	12/496,895	2 July 2009	2010/0224285	9 Sept 2010	8,539,994	24 Sept 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Device with Outlet for Controlling Anesthetic Flow	12/608,092	29 Oct 2009	2010/0199988	12 Aug 2010	8,474,451	2 July 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Device for Controlling the Flow of Anesthetic from a Reservoir	12/274,819	20 Nov 2008	2010/0108184	6 May 2010	8,353,468	15 Jan 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Inhalation Anesthetic Vaporizer	14/037,921	26 Sept 2013	2014/0083420	27 Mar 2014	n/a	n/a	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.
Drug Delivery System for Conscious Sedation	10/272,794	17 Oct 2002	2003/0233086	18 Dec 2003	8,393,321	12 Mar 2013	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.

DB1/ 104703405.2

PATENT REEL: 049658 FRAME: 0015

Title	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Publ. No.	Publ. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Current Owner
Drug Delivery System And Method For							
Conscious Sedation/Analgesia	13/794,733	11 March 2013	2013/0284168	31 Oct 2013	n/a	n/a	Piramal Critical Care, Inc.

DB1/ 104703405.2

RECORDED: 07/02/2019

PATENT REEL: 049658 FRAME: 0016